

â
SLP(C)No. 8361-8362 OF 2003
ITEM No.30

Court No. 7

SECTION XIIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.8361-8362/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 31/10/2002 in CCCA 46&54/94

of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

PAMULAPATI VENKATA SUBBAMMA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

GOGINENI VEERAAIAH (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(With office report)

Date : 12/12/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N.AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mrs. K.Amareswari,Sr.Adv.
Mr. B.Ramana Murthy,Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr.Ranjit Kumar,Sr,Adv.
Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This Court has in V.Dandapani Chettiar vs. Balasubramanian Chettiar (D) by Lrs. and Ors. reported in 2003 (6) SCC 633 held that the word 'inherited' in Sec.15(2) of the Hindu Succession Act should be construed as excluding properties

-2-

acquired by the Hindu female by gift or by assignment under a will or any of them. In view of this categorical finding these special leave petitions are dismissed.

[SUMAN WADHWA][MADHU SAXENA)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER